As a result of a change in NZ  IAS 1 due to the implementation of NZ IFRS 9, interest income on financial assets using the effective
interest method should be presented separately in the statement of comprehensive income. Interest income on financial assets using
the effective interest method includes interest income on ‘Loans and advances to banks’, ‘Loans and advances to customers’ and
‘Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income’.  The Banking Group does not derive interest income on financial
assets that do not use the effective interest method and as a result this change does not apply.

Rabobank New Zealand Bankin Group  Disclosure Statement   |   16

Notes to the Financial Statements
2 Basis of preparation (continued)
2.8  Changes in accounting principles and presentation (continued)

Key impacts of the implemenation of NZ IFRS 9

Statement of Financial Position
Audited Reclassification Remeasurement Unaudited

31/12/2017 (ECL) 1/01/2018
In thousands of NZD Note NZ IAS 39 NZ IFRS 9
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 488,415   -   - 488,415

Derivative financial instruments 201,096   -   - 201,096

Available-for-sale financial assets 604,299   (604,299) - -

Financial assets at fair value -   604,299   - 604,299

through other comprehensive income

Loans and advances 11,253,838   -   (655) 11,253,183

Due from related entities 2,700,794   -   (1,148) 2,699,646

Other assets   5,493   -   - 5,493

Income tax receivables -   -   - -

Net deferred tax assets 13,443   -   505   13,948

Property, plant and equipment 4,075   -   - 4,075

Intangible assets 87   -   - 87

Total assets 15,271,540   -   (1,298)   15,270,242

Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments 103,978   -   - 103,978

Debt securities in issue 3,780,874   -   - 3,780,874

Deposits 4,519,901   -   - 4,519,901

Preference shares 280,666   -   - 280,666

Due to related entities 4,828,634   -   - 4,828,634

Current tax liabilities 11,796   -   - 11,796

Other liabilities 11,106   -   - 11,106

Provisions 3,090   -   - 3,090

Head office account 255,874   -   (334) 255,540

Total liabilities 13,795,919   -   (334) 13,795,585
Net assets 1,475,621   -   (964)   1,474,657

Equity
Contributed equity 551,201   -   - 551,201

Reserves 1,724   -   - 1,724

Retained earnings 922,696   -   (964)   921,732

Total equity 1,475,621   -   (964)   1,474,657

The implementation of NZ IFRS 9 resulted in an increase of the impairment allowance of financial assets of NZD 1.8 million as a
result of the new expected credit loss impairment model. Of this, NZD 1.5 million relates to financial assets at amortised cost. This
movement and all other movements due to the NZ IFRS 9 implementation are disclosed in the following table which shows a
reconciliation between the statement of financial position as reported per 31 December 2017 under NZ IAS 39 and the restated
amounts per 1 January 2018 under NZ IFRS 9.

17   |   Rabobank New Zealand Banking Group  Disclosure Statement